(i) a risk of change in the cash flows related to floating rate financial assets and liabilities; and

(ii)  a risk of change in the value of fixed rate financial assets and liabilities.

The percentage of the Company’s fixed and floating rate borrowings at 31 December was as follows:

2019 2019 2018 2018
€’000 % €’000 %

At fixed rates - 0.0% - 0.0%
At floating rates (237,981) 100.0% (884,794) 100.0%
Total (237,981) 100.0% (884,794) 100.0%

Irish Water Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

Re
po

rt
s

St
ra

te
gi

c
Re

po
rt

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

119

Notes to the Financial Statements
(continued)

24. Financial Risk Management and Financial Assets/Liabilities (continued)

Interest costs on variable rate loans are reset on a periodic basis over the prevailing market rate.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate debt
Based on debt balances outstanding at 31 December 2019 it is estimated that a general increase of 50 basis points in
interest rates at 31 December would impact full year profit before taxation by the amounts shown below:

Profit before
taxation gain/

(loss)

Profit before
taxation gain/

(loss)
31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

€’000 €’000

50 bp increase (1,190) (4,424)
50 bp decrease 1,190 4,424

25. Fair Value Measurement

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for financial
assets and liabilities. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable data to the
extent that it is available.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation
techniques as follows;

 ྲ Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

 ྲ Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either